may hereafter be constructed therein. And said board shall, between the fifteenth day of June and the first day of July next ensuing, in each year, cause all such dams, booms, piers or other obstructions to be examined, and cause complaint in the proper court to be made against any person or persons violating the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. Any person or persons who shall Penalty. neglect or refuse to construct or keep in repair or keep open a fishway, as required by the provisions of this act, shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined two hundred dollars (\$200) and costs of suit for the first offense, and double said amount for each and every such offense thereafter; one half of the fine shall be paid to the complaining witness.

SECTION 4. All acts or parts of acts in conflict or inconsistent with the provisions of this act be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1891.

No. 95, A.]

[Published April 21, 1891.

## **CHAPTER 252.**

AN ACT to amend section 2637, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin, relating to service of summons or process upon aid or benefit associations or corporations not having regular attorney or agent within this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2637 of the revised statutes Amends sec. of Wisconsin is hereby amended by adding to 2037, R. S. 1878. said section the following subdivision: 12. If service of pro-against any corporation or association having an cess on ald or benefit associaaid or benefit department under its control or tions. in connection therewith, organized under the laws of any foreign state or territory, or under the

laws of the United States and doing business in this state, either as such corporation or association, or by the means or in the form of such aid or benefit association, or of subordinate branches, lodges, or divisions, and which has failed to appoint an agent or attorney in this state, in compliance with section 1953, of the revised statutes, to any officer of any such local or subordinate aid or benefit association, branch, lodge or subdivision.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1891.

No. 334, S.]

[Published April 21, 1891.

## **CHAPTER 253.**

AN ACT to appropriate to the governor's contingent fund, a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to governor's contingent fund. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the governor's contingent fund, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars per annum, for the years 1891 and 1892.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1891.